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Taxation Determination 
 

Income tax:  consolidation:  Division 7A:  if a private 
company, as a member of a consolidated group, 
makes a payment, a loan or forgives a debt to a 
shareholder (or shareholder’s associate), that is also a 
member of the consolidated group, does the single 
entity rule in section 701-1 of the Income Tax 
Assessment Act 1997 prevent the application of 
Division 7A of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 to 
the transaction? 
 
Preamble 

The number, subject heading, date of effect and paragraph 1 of this document are a ‘public ruling’ 
for the purposes of Part IVAAA of the Taxation Administration Act 1953 and are legally binding 
on the Commissioner. 

 

1. Yes. The single entity rule in section 701-1 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 
1997 (ITAA 1997) applies when a payment or loan is made or a debt is forgiven by a 
member of a consolidated group to a shareholder (or the shareholder’s associate) that is 
also a member of the consolidated group. As a result, the transaction is not recognised for 
income tax purposes and Division 7A of Part III of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 
(ITAA 1936) does not apply. 

 

Explanation 
2. Where Division 7A of the ITAA 1936 treats a payment, a loan or debt forgiveness 
from a private company to a shareholder (or shareholder’s associate) as a dividend, an 
amount is included in the shareholder’s (or shareholder’s associate’s) assessable income. 
The amount treated as a dividend is subject to the private company’s distributable surplus 
(that is, the private company is treated as paying the dividend under Division 7A of the 
ITAA 1936). When such a transaction occurs between members of a consolidated group, 
the single entity rule in section 701-1 of the ITAA 1997 applies. 
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Date of Effect 
8. This Determination applies to years commencing both before and after its date of 
issue. However, it does not apply to taxpayers to the extent that it conflicts with the terms 
of settlement of a dispute agreed to before the date of the Determination (see paragraphs 
21 and 22 of Taxation Ruling TR 92/20). 
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